Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(a joint stock limited Company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00042)

Announcement of Connected Transaction

on Signing Supplementary Agreement of Lease Agreement

The Supplementary Agreement of Lease Agreement

Subsequent to the release of the "Discloseable and Connected Transactions Lease Agreements" dated July 13 2021, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Northeast Electric Development Company Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that with a view of satisfying the operation needs of Hainan Garden Lane Flight Hotel Management Co., Ltd. (the "Garden Lane Hotel", "the Lessee"), an indirect non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, that Garden Lane Hotel entered into a Supplementary Agreement to the Lease Agreement (the "Supplementary Agreement") on December 14 2022, with Dalian Changjiang Plaza Co., Ltd. (the "Dalian Changjiang Plaza", "the Lessor"), a related party.

According to the Supplementary Agreement, the relevant provisions on the adjustment of original Lease Agreement are as follows: First, the lease term is extended for one year, from the original "September 1 2021 to December 31 2022" to "September 1 2021 to December 31 2023". The second is to adjust the annual rent standard, from January 1 2022, the annual rent standard will be adjusted from the original RMB9.5 million to RMB7.5 million. The remaining parts of the original Lease Agreement shall continue to be valid, except for the provisions of this Supplementary Agreement that expressly make adjustments.

Implication of the Listing Rules

As the Company and Dalian Changjiang Square are enterprises under the control of Hainan HNA No.2 Trust Management Service Co., Ltd.* (海南海航二號信管服務有限公司), the indirect controlling shareholder of the Company, forming a connected relationship, the transactions proposed in the Supplementary Agreement on stitute a connected transaction of the Company under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

In accordance with IFRS 16 "Leases", the Group will recognise right-of-use assets in the consolidated financial statements of the Company in connection with the tenancy of the Property. According to rule 14A.24 (4) of the Listing Rules, as one or more applicable percentages defined in rule 14A.06 of the Listing Rules do not exceed 5% and the total consideration is also less than HK\$10,000,000, the Supplementary Agreement will be regarded as acquisition of assets by the Group which constitutes a connected transactions to be disclosed transaction of the Company and is subject to the announcement requirement but exempt from obtaining Shareholders' approval under the Listing Rules.

Approval Procedures

The Supplementary Agreement to the Lease Agreement was approved at the 35th meeting of the 9th Board of Directors held on 14 December 2022. The connected Director as defined by the Listing Rules, namely Mr. Shang Duoxu, abstained from voting at the Board meeting.

The Directors have confirmed that the terms of the Supplementary Agreement is fair and reasonable and the transactions contemplated under the Supplementary Agreement is entered into on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Company, it alleviates the pressure of continuous operation of the lessee, reflecting the indirect controlling shareholder and their Related parties' support to the Company are in the interests of the Company and the shareholders as a whole.

I. Profile of the Connected Transaction

(I) Basic information on the connected transaction

On December 14 2022, Garden Lane Hotel and Dalian Changjiang Plaza entered into a Supplementary Agreement to the Lease Agreement (the "Supplementary Agreement"). According to the Supplementary Agreement, the relevant provisions on the adjustment of the original Lease Agreement are as follows: First, the lease term is extended for one year, from the original "September 1 2021 to December 31 2022" to "September 1 2021 to December 31 2023". The second is to adjust the annual rent standard, from January 1 2022, the annual rent standard will be adjusted from the original RMB9.5 million (the same below) to RMB7.5 million. The remaining parts of the original contract shall continue to be valid, except for the provisions of this Supplementary Agreement that expressly make adjustments.

(II) Relationship with the Company

As the Company and Dalian Changjiang Square are enterprises under the control of Hainan HNA No.2 Trust Management Service Co., Ltd.* (海南海航二號信管服務有限公司), the indirect controlling shareholder of the Company, forming a connected relationship, the transactions proposed in the Supplementary Agreement constitute a connected transaction of the Company under the Listing Rules.

(III) Consideration by the Board and approval procedures necessary for the agreement to take effect

On the 35th meeting of the 9th Board of Directors on 14 December 2022, the proposal was approved by non-connected Director Mr. Su Weiguo, Mr. Mi Hongjie and three independent non-executive Directors, Mr. Fang Guangrong, Mr. Wang Hongyu and Mr. Li Zhengning, while the connected Directors Mr. Shang Duoxu had abstained from voting at the Board meeting, according to relevant provisions of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Articles of Association of Northeast Electric Development Company Limited (the "Articles of Association").

The Directors have confirmed that the terms of the Supplementary Agreement is fair and reasonable and the transactions contemplated under the

Supplementary Agreement is entered into on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Company, it alleviates the pressure of continuous operation of the lessee, reflecting the indirect controlling shareholder and their Related parties' support to the Company are in the interests of the Company and the shareholders as a whole.

The independent Directors of the Company had reviewed the connected transaction in advance and issued independent opinions. The transaction does not constitute a major asset restructuring as defined in the Administrative Measures for Major Asset Restructuring of Non listed Public Companies according to relevant laws, regulations and the Articles of Association. Therefore, it does not need to be approved by relevant authorities or submitted to the general meeting of the Company for consideration after the size tests.

(IV) Implication of the Listing Rules

Given that one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Supplementary Agreement based on the estimated value of right-of-use assets recognised by the Group pursuant to IFRS16 the total amount is RMB7,500,000 (Equivalent to HK\$8,670,000), all are less than 5% and the total consideration is also less than HK\$10,000,000, the transaction constitutes a one-off connected transaction. Therefore, the Supplementary Agreement constitutes a de minimis transaction of the Company subject to the announcement and annual report, exempt from the circular (including independent financial advice) and shareholders' approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

II. Main contents of the connected transaction agreement

Party A(Lessor): Dalian Changjiang Plaza Co., Ltd.

Party B (Leasee): Hainan Garden Lane Flight Hotel Management Co., Ltd.

In view of the Lease Agreement signed by Party A and Party B on July 13 2021, in consideration of the fact that Party B's operating income and economic benefits as the lessee are continuously affected by the local epidemic situation, and in order to relieve the pressure of the lessee's continuous operation, both parties have agreed to adjust and supplement the relevant provisions of this contract through

consensus according to the general commercial terms, The Supplementary Agreement to Lease Agreement (the "Supplementary Agreement") is signed in Haikou, Hainan Province, China on December 14 2022 and shall be observed by both parties:

(I) Both parties agree to adjust and supplement the relevant provisions of the original Lease Agreement as follows:

"3.2 Based on Party B's need to protect the rights and interests of the public investors of listed companies and Party B's internal compliance management, the lease term of this contract is from September 1 2021 to December 31 2023 through negotiation between Party A and Party B. After the expiration of this contract, if Party B needs to continue leasing, after Party B performs its review procedures according to the requirements of compliance management and is approved, the contract can be renewed after both parties agree through negotiation. The rent pricing during the renewal period is determined by both parties it shall be determined after negotiation.

The annual rent and property management fee (if applicable) during the execution of this contract shall be paid according to the rent payment table in Article 4.1 of this contract.

4.1 Party A and Party B agree that from September 1 2021, Party B shall pay the annual rent and property management fee (if applicable) to Party A on time according to the following rent payment table. Party A guarantees that it will not increase the rent and expenses for any other reason during the term of the contract.

Appendix: Payment Form of Hotel Rent and Property Management Fees (if applicable)"

Unit: RMB

Lease term	Annual rent	Monthly rent	Annual	Monthly
			property	Property
			management	management
			expense	expense
			(If applicable)	(if applicable)

2021.9.1-	9,500,000	791,666.67	0	0
2021.12.31				
2022.1.1-	7,500,000	625,000.00	0	0
2022.12.31				
2023.1.1-	7,500,000	625,000.00	0	0
2023.12.31				

(II) After the expiration of this Supplementary Agreement, both parties can continue to extend the term through negotiation; In addition, Party A (Lessor) and Party B (Lessee) have the right to terminate this Supplementary Agreement in advance.

(III) Other terms

This Supplementary Agreement is established on the date of signature and seal by the representatives of both parties, and it will take effect from the date of approval by the competent authority of the parent Company of party B.

After this Supplementary Agreement comes into force, the remaining parts of the original Lease Agreement shall continue to be valid, except for the provisions of this Supplementary Agreement that are clearly adjusted and supplemented.

III. Other instructions

- 1. According to the verification through the Credit China website (http://www.creditchina.gov.cn/), as of the date of this announcement, Dalian Changjiang Square and Garden Lane Hotel were not included in the list of untrustworthy person subject to enforcement.
- 2. Consideration by the Board and approval procedures necessary for these contracts to take effect. The signing of this Supplementary Agreement is a supplementary change to some matters of the original Lease Agreement, which falls within the scope of the rights authorized by the Board of Directors at the second extraordinary general meeting of the Company in 2021 held on August 23 2021, and has been reviewed and approved at this

meeting of the Board of Directors, so it is unnecessary to resubmit it to the General Meeting of the Company for review.

- 3. Reasons and Benefits of the Connected Transaction. The signing of this Supplementary Agreement is the result of consensus of all parties. Garden Lane Flight Hotel has reduced the rent cost, which is conducive to sustainable operation, will not have a significant impact on the Company's overall production, operation and financial situation, and will not damage the interests of the Company and other shareholders.
- 4. The independent directors of the Company expressed their independent opinions. After reviewing the Supplementary Agreement of the Lease Agreement signed by Hainan Garden Lane Flight Hotel Management Co., Ltd., a holding subsidiary of the Company, and Dalian Changjiang Plaza Co., Ltd., a related party, we all agreed that this related party transaction had been reviewed at the 35th meeting of the 9th Board of Directors of the Company, and the related directors had withdrawn from voting. The review procedure was legal and effective, the contents of the agreement comply with relevant laws, regulations and the Articles of Association.

Based on independent judgment, we agree to this proposal.

By order of the Board

Shang Duoxu

Chairman

Haikou, Hainan Province, the PRC 14 December 2022

As at the date of this Announcement, the Board comprises of three executive Directors, namely Mr. Shang Duoxu, Mr. Su Weiguo and Mr. Mi Hongjie; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Fang Guangrong, Mr. Wang Hongyu and Mr. Li Zhengning.

^{*} for identification purpose only